LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, December 3, 2008
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
	Last Name
	First Name
	Organization

	Aguirre
	Diana
	Telscape

	Beighey
	Debbie
	Sierra Telephone

	Bogue
	Susan
	RHA

	Chicoine
	Joe
	Frontier

	Didden
	Chip
	Solix, Inc.

	Doleshal
	Christy
	Solix, Inc.

	Donovan
	Jack
	Solix, Inc.

	Duckworth
	Carolina
	Verizon

	Evans
	Marcie
	Cox

	Flatt
	Sherri
	Sage Telecom, Inc.

	Haith
	Karen
	Solix, Inc.

	Henry
	Chris
	Siskiyou Telephone

	Lee
	Anna
	CPUC

	Long
	Patti
	CPUC

	Madrid-Salazar
	Virginia
	RHA

	Montes
	Ana
	TURN

	Morgan
	Laura
	Cooper, White & Cooper

	O'Lariscy
	Taura
	RHA

	Ormiston
	Margo
	Verizon

	Rosvall
	Patrick M.
	Cooper, White & Cooper

	Sanchez
	Rick
	Blue Casa

	Sarem
	Scott
	Blue Casa

	Sauer
	Rosa
	Verizon

	Schein
	Benjamin
	CPUC

	Smythe
	Yvonne
	Calaveras Telephone

	Tardeo
	Edy
	AT&T

	Weigand
	Julie
	RHA

	Wein
	Olivia Bae
	National Consumer Law Center

	Wenckus
	Mary Jo
	AT&T


Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· Media buys completed for phase 1
· CPUC has approved ad concept for English/Spanish media
· Focus is on LifeLine service, “It’s For You”

· RHA gave a presentation no proposed Asian Language media

· Call Center Contract
· New contract began November 3, 2008.  
· Carriers should have begun to receive requests from RHA for updated contact information for the Call Center.  
· The Call Center is pending on 4 carrier’s contact information.
· Enhanced LifeLine – Tribal Customers
· Benjamin clarified that all carriers must offer enhanced LifeLine for tribal customers.

· The difference should be claimed as Tier 4 on the Federal Lifeline/linkup

· Carriers pointed out that only people living on reservations are eligible for enhanced LifeLine, and that applicants do not need to show membership in a particular Nation.

· Role of the RHA Call Center
· RHA was asked to present some information related to the role of its call center

· It provides call center services

· It is open from 8:00 am to 7:00 pm PST

· It provides in-language assistance, answers application questions, screens applicants, contacts the carrier, and performs an optional survey

· As part of its contract with the state, it provides a report on call received to the Commission.

· Decision 08-08-029 (Prequalification)
· Workshop – September 29, 2008
· Modification of Forms – CD reviewing suggestions and changes.  
· Workshop report is forthcoming, hopefully within the next few weeks.

· Decision 08-09-042 (Rate Decoupling)
· DRA/TURN filed a motion for public notice and input and stay of the LL rate increase.  

· The Commission is reviewing the motion, as well as the comments submitted.

· Revised Names for TANF/Food Stamps (SNAP)
· AT&T requested that a letter from Jack Leutza be drafted and distributed to all carriers with the new program information (as not all carriers participate on the WG calls).

· A decision on a letter from the director is pending.

· ULTS Administrative Committee
· The CPUC is accepting nominations for the Small ILEC (and Alternate) and Consumer Advocacy (and Alternate) positions.

· Any interested is encouraged to contact Benjamin Schein

· Small ILECs pointed out that they would prefer to wait until the Conflict of Interest Issue is resolved before reengaging with the Committee.

· The next meeting is Monday, February 2nd at 1:00 pm at the CPUC’s San Francisco office (Room 3212).

· Other Issues – TURN LifeLine Summit
· Ana Montes discussed the work TURN is doing to support LifeLine, and determine where improvements can be made.

· The deadline for a survey they sent out is Friday, December 5th.

· Ana hopes to have the results shortly.

Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:





October


November
Certifications


63% 



32%

Verifications


71%



39%
Audits



55%



23%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For November forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· (Certs) – 80% Approval Rate

· (Verts) –94% Approval Rate

· (Audits) –58% Approval Rate

· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Carriers want information included each month, would like company specific information made available to the specific companies, if available.  
· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2008
	2008
	2008
	2008
	2008
	2008


	2,686,847 
	2,623,745 
	2,571,648 
	2,522,946 
	2,440,403 
	2,371,842 



Total Certified

	-2.18%
	-2.35%
	-1.99%
	-1.89%
	-3.27%
	-2.81%



Percentage change from prior month

     129,079
       136,251
      131,496
      119,544
       114,832

      112,947

Pending Certification

	July
	August
	September
	October

	2008
	2008
	2008
	2008


	2,302,098
	2,234,330
	2,176,975
	2,142,616



Total Certified

	-2.94%
	-2.94%
	-2.57%
	-1.58%



Percentage change from prior month

	112,375
	124,113
	129,289
	125,784



Pending Certification

· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.
· CAB – Report Statistics on Calls Received

· See reports Attached to the Meeting Request.
September 2008

	Subcategory
	Certification
	Verification

	Did not receive form (70)
	227
	99

	Received form late (69)
	25
	8

	Income: Applicant alleges no Income (77)
	8
	0

	Income: Exceeds guidelines; CRT performed annualization (76)
	11
	0

	Income: Exceeds guidelines: annual documentation provided (75)
	27
	2

	Income: No documentation provided (74)
	52
	15

	Program: Did not identify program recipient (72)
	32
	13

	Program: Failed to check program (73)
	2
	1

	Signature: Unsigned or signature does not match (71)
	28
	14

	Totals
	412
	152
	564


	September 2008
	285


LifeLine Complaints to Utilities – Closed by CAB

October 2008

	Subcategory
	Certification
	Verification

	Did not receive form (70)
	192
	97

	Received form late (69)
	11
	1

	Income: Applicant alleges no Income (77)
	4
	3

	Income: Exceeds guidelines; CRT performed annualization (76)
	7
	0

	Income: Exceeds guidelines: annual documentation provided (75)
	20
	3

	Income: No documentation provided (74)
	56
	11

	Program: Did not identify program recipient (72)
	21
	19

	Program: Failed to check program (73)
	7
	6

	Signature: Unsigned or signature does not match (71)
	19
	16

	Totals
	337
	156
	493


	October 2008
	243


LifeLine Complaints to Utilities – Closed by CAB

November 2008

	Subcategory
	Certification
	Verification

	Did not receive form (70)
	121
	40

	Received form late (69)
	11
	3

	Income: Applicant alleges no Income (77)
	3
	1

	Income: Exceeds guidelines; CRT performed annualization (76)
	3
	0

	Income: Exceeds guidelines: annual documentation provided (75)
	14
	0

	Income: No documentation provided (74)
	37
	3

	Program: Did not identify program recipient (72)
	15
	13

	Program: Failed to check program (73)
	4
	6

	Signature: Unsigned or signature does not match (71)
	11
	9

	Totals
	219
	75
	294*


	November 2008
	161*


LifeLine Complaints to Utilities – Closed by CAB

* Data from CCT database only – CIMS data information not currently available from the 11/3/08 launch date

Schedule Next Call – December 17, 10:00 am PST
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